HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 114

By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Daniel French of Shelby County to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201, provides for the creation of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(D)(ii)(a), provides that the governor shall appoint a person who resides in the western grand division, to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee, acting pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(D)(ii)(a), has appointed Daniel French of Shelby County as a member of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that expires June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Daniel French serves as the lead counsel for the Federal Express

Corporation (FedEx) Employment Litigation Team; he previously served with the United States

Attorney's Office, Western District of Tennessee, as an Assistant U.S. Attorney, in which

position he conducted approximately ten oral arguments before the United States Court of

Appeals for the Sixth Circuit; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(b)(1), provides that each appointed member shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the general assembly upon recommendation of the education committee of the senate and the education administration committee of the house of representatives; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED
THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE. THE SENATE

CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Daniel French to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that expires June 30, 2025.

- 2 - 002749